

PROTECTION & INDEMNITY

Marine Liability,
Protection and Legal
Expenses Terms and
Conditions

2025 Edition

British



Marine

**Marine Liability, Protection and Legal Expenses
Terms and Conditions**

Assured

Address

E-mail Address

Insured Vessel(s)

Period From : Hrs on to : Hrs on

In consideration of the premium payable in respect of this insurance, the Insurer undertakes to indemnify the Assured for all liabilities, losses, costs or expenses that the Assured, in the capacity agreed in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) named in this policy, is liable to pay, in respect of the liabilities, risks or events referred to in Section A of this policy, subject to the provisions in Sections B and C.

This insurance covers only liabilities, losses, costs or expenses which arise out of events which occur during the policy period, in respect of the Assured's interest in the Insured Vessel(s) and only in connection with the operation of the Insured Vessel(s)

OPA DISCLAIMER

This Policy of Insurance or any Endorsement hereto is evidence only of the contract of indemnity insurance between the above named Assured(s) and the Insurer and shall not be construed as evidence of any undertaking, financial or otherwise, on the part of the Insurer to any otherparty.

In the event that an Assured tenders this Policy/Endorsement as evidence of insurance under any applicable law relating to financial responsibility, including but not limited to the Oil Pollution Act 1990 or any similar Federal or State Laws, or otherwise shows or offers it to any other party as evidence of insurance, such use of the Policy/Endorsement by the Assured is not to be taken as any indication that the Insurer thereby consents to act as guarantor or to be sued directly in any jurisdiction whatsoever. The Insurer does not so consent.

2025 Edition

British Marine is a trading name of QBE Europe SA/NV ('QBE Europe'), QBE UK Limited ('QBE UK'), and QBE Underwriting Limited ('QUL'). QBE Europe SA/NV is authorised by the National Bank of Belgium under licence number 3093. QBE UK and QUL are both authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. QUL is a Lloyd's managing agent. British Marine is a branding of QBE Insurance (Singapore) Pte Ltd, QBE Hongkong & Shanghai Insurance Limited, QBE Insurance (Malaysia) Berhad, and QBE Insurance (Vietnam) Company Limited.

Table of contents

SECTION A

Risks Covered
Clauses 1 - 32
Optional Cover
Clauses 33 - 39

SECTION B

General Conditions
Clauses 40 - 65

SECTION C

Exclusions, Restrictions, and Limitations
Clauses 66 - 82

INDEX

Section A - Risks Covered

1. Accidental Death or Injury

Liability to pay compensation or damages for loss of life or personal injury caused by an accident in respect of:

- 1.1 A member of the Crew
- 1.2 A Supernumerary
- 1.3 A Passenger
- 1.4 A Stevedore, where such liability arises:
 - 1.4.1 on board the Insured Vessel(s), or
 - 1.4.2 in the course of handling cargo from the time of receipt of the cargo from the consignor or shipper at the port of loading until the time of delivery of that cargo to the consignee at the port or place of discharge
- 1.5 Any Third Person, together with any person not on board the Insured Vessel(s) who suffers loss of life or personal injury caused by an accident in connection with the operation of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 1.6 Any person on a vessel(s) which is in collision with the Insured Vessel(s) or which is damaged by the Insured Vessel(s) other than by collision, or on any property or object damaged by the Insured Vessel(s).

2. Illness and Disease

Liability to pay compensation or damages for loss of life caused by illness or disease or for any illness or disease contracted by:

- 2.1 A member of the Crew.
- 2.2 A Supernumerary.
- 2.3 A Passenger.
- 2.4 A Stevedore, where such liability arises:
 - 2.4.1 on board the Insured Vessel(s), or
 - 2.4.2 in the course of handling cargo from the time of receipt of the cargo from the consignor or shipper at the port of loading until the time of delivery of that cargo to the consignee at the port or place of discharge.Save where such liability arises solely under the terms of a contract between the Assured and any other party.
- 2.5 Any Third Person.

3. Medical and Funerary Expenses

Liability to pay for the cost of medical or hospital treatment and ancillary expenses necessarily incurred in relation to any injury, illness or disease, and of funeral arrangements and the repatriation of remains necessarily incurred, in respect of:

- 3.1 Any member of the Crew.
- 3.2 A Supernumerary.
- 3.3 A Passenger.

4. Repatriation by Reason of Illness, Injury or Disease

Liability for maintenance and repatriation costs and expenses necessarily incurred, by reason of illness, disease, personal injury or death giving rise to a claim covered under Clause 1, 2 or 3 of this policy in respect of:

- 4.1 Any member of the Crew
- 4.2 A Supernumerary
- 4.3 A Passenger
- 4.4 Any Third Person
- 4.5 Any person on a vessel(s) which is in collision with the Insured Vessel(s) or which is damaged by the Insured Vessel(s) other than by collision, or on any property or object damaged by the Insured Vessel(s).

5. Obligatory Repatriation

Liability for repatriation costs and expenses in respect of any member of the Crew necessarily incurred under the terms of any contract of service or employment, or Collective Agreement, or pursuant to any statutory obligation or any order or decree issued by a governmental agency or authority, or pursuant to Regulation 2.5 of the Maritime Labour Convention 2006 except where such expense is payable by reason of:

- 5.1 the end of a member of the Crew's contractual term of service, under such a contract or Collective Agreement, or by agreement.
- 5.2 the sale or disposal of the vessel(s).
- 5.3 the default of the Assured.
- 5.4 the laying up of the Insured Vessel(s).

Save where such liability arises solely under the Maritime Labour Convention 2006 or equivalent statutory provision.

6. Crew Substitution

Costs and expenses necessarily incurred to substitute a member of the Crew when the Assured is deprived of the services of that member of the Crew, by reason of:

- 6.1 the death of or repatriation of that member of the Crew pursuant to Clause 4 of this policy.
- 6.2 death, injury or illness of that member of the Crew, not giving rise to repatriation.
- 6.3 desertion by that member of the Crew.

7. Compensation following a Casualty

- 7.1 Liability for wages or compensation payable to any member of the Crew for a maximum period of 60 days, following the actual or constructive or compromised total loss of the Insured Vessel(s) which necessitates the termination of the employment of any member of the Crew under the terms of any contract of service or employment or Collective Agreement, or other legal obligation.
- 7.2 Liabilities incurred by the Assured arising under a contract of carriage for reward to pay damages or compensation to passengers on board an insured vessel arising as a consequence of a casualty to the insured vessel, including the costs of forwarding passengers to destination or return to port of embarkation and of maintenance of passengers ashore.

Any claim in respect of such liabilities shall be subject to the following provisions:

- 7.2.1 The terms of the passage ticket or other contract between the passenger and the Assured have been approved by the Insurers in writing.
- 7.2.2 There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of liabilities incurred as a result of the carriage of any passenger by air, except when such liability occurs during repatriation by air of injured or sick passengers, or of passengers following a casualty to the insured vessel.
- 7.2.3 There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of liabilities incurred when a passenger is on an excursion from the insured vessel where either:
 - 7.2.3.1 a separate contract has been entered into by the passenger for the excursion, whether or not with the assured; or
 - 7.2.3.2 the Assured has waived any rights of recourse against any sub-contractor or other third party in respect of the excursion.

Cover under 7.2 is subject to the provisions at Clause 18 in respect of the personal effects of any Passenger and at Clause 76.5 of this policy. The Assured shall also be covered under Clauses 1.3, 2.3, 3.3, 4.3, 10 and 18 in respect of a Passenger.

8. Defaulting Crew

Liability for costs and expenses necessarily incurred by the Assured pursuant to any statutory obligation or any order or decree issued by any governmental agency or authority applicable to any member of the Crew who goes absent from the Insured Vessel(s) without leave, where such costs or expenses cannot be recovered from the member of the Crew concerned.

9. Stowaways, Refugees and Persons Rescued at Sea

Costs and expenses other than the costs of diversion of the Insured Vessel(s), necessarily incurred by the Assured in meeting its legal obligations in respect of stowaways, persons rescued at sea, or refugees, including the cost of maintaining, landing and where necessary repatriating such persons. Costs and expenses incurred shall only be covered to the extent that they cannot be recovered from any other party.

Any claim for costs and expenses in respect of bunkers, stores, Crew wages, insurance and port charges shall be limited to the Assured's Net Loss

10. Diversion

Costs and expenses necessarily incurred by reason of the diversion or delay of the Insured Vessel(s) solely:

- 10.1 for the provision of medical treatment ashore of an ill or injured member of the Crew, or any other person on board the Insured Vessel(s).
- 10.2 in awaiting a substitute for a member of the Crew who has died or for an ill or injured member of the Crew who has been landed for medical treatment or repatriated.
- 10.3 for the purpose only of landing stowaways, persons rescued at sea or refugees.

Any claim for costs and expenses in respect of bunkers, stores, Crew wages, insurance and port charges shall be limited to the Assured's Net Loss.

11. Life Salvage

Liability to a third party arising by reason of the saving or attempted saving by that third party of any member of the Crew or other person on or from the Insured Vessel(s), save to the extent that payment in respect of such a liability is recoverable under the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance or from cargo interests.

12. Quarantine

Costs and expenses of disinfection, fumigation or quarantine in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) or cargo or persons on board the Insured Vessel(s), necessarily incurred by the Assured directly by reason of the outbreak of, or presence on board the Insured Vessel(s) of, an infectious human disease or any measures taken to control or eliminate such disease. Such costs and expenses shall be limited to those incurred specifically in respect of the measures taken to eliminate or control such disease and the Assured's Net Loss in respect of bunkers, stores, Crew wages, insurance and port charges.

13. Collision Liabilities

Liabilities, costs and expenses arising as a result of a collision between the Insured Vessel(s) and any other vessel(s) in respect of:

- 13.1 one fourth of the liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by reason of such a collision, in respect of claims other than those set out at Clause 13.2 below, and which are not covered by the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance, save where the Insurer have agreed in writing to cover some other proportion of such liabilities, costs and expenses.
- 13.2 the full extent of the Assured's liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by reason of such a collision in respect of:
 - 13.2.1 accidental death or injury under Clause 1.
 - 13.2.2 medical and funerary costs and expenses under Clause 3.
 - 13.2.3 repatriation under Clause 4.
 - 13.2.4 crew substitution under Clause 6.
 - 13.2.5 loss of or damage to property under Clause 15.
 - 13.2.6 wreck removal under Clause 16.
 - 13.2.7 damage to cargo on the Insured Vessel(s) under Clause 17.
 - 13.2.8 pollution under Clause 19.
 - 13.2.9 general average or salvage paid by those interested in cargo carried on board the Insured Vessel(s) or in property on board the Insured Vessel(s).
- 13.3 such part of the Assured's liabilities incurred by reason of collision, other than those referred to in Clause 13.2 as exceeds the amount recoverable under the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance solely because those liabilities exceed the Insured Vessel(s)'s insured value under such insurance.

Cover under this Clause is subject to the provisions at Clauses 40, 53 and 66 of this policy.

Unless agreed by the Insurer in writing, if both vessels in collision are to blame, and the liability of one or both vessel(s) is limited by operation of law, claims in respect of liabilities arising under this Clause shall be settled by reference to the principle of single liability. Save in these circumstances, claims in respect of such liabilities shall be settled by reference to the principle of cross-liabilities.

14. Damage to Vessel(s) other than by Collision

Liabilities, costs and expenses in respect of loss of or damage to any other vessel(s) or craft, or to property on board such other vessel(s) or craft, not caused by a collision with the Insured Vessel(s), and the impairment or infringement of any rights of any third party caused by such loss or damage.

Where such loss or damage, impairment or infringement occurs, the Assured shall also be covered under the Clauses referred to below in respect of:

- 14.1 accidental death or injury under Clause 1.
- 14.2 medical and funerary costs and expenses under Clause 3.
- 14.3 repatriation under Clause 4.
- 14.4 substitution under Clause 6.
- 14.5 damage to property under Clause 15.
- 14.6 wreck removal under Clause 16.
- 14.7 loss of or damage to cargo on the Insured Vessel(s) under Clause 17.
- 14.8 pollution under Clause 19.
- 14.9 towage by or of the Insured Vessel(s) under Clause 29 or Clause 30.

Cover under this Clause is subject to the provisions at Clauses 40, 53 and 66 of this policy.

15. Loss of or Damage to Property

Liabilities, costs and expenses arising in respect of loss of or damage to any fixed or movable property or object (other than any other vessel(s) or craft, or property on any other vessel(s) or craft), including but not limited to any dock, pier, harbour, jetty, buoy, lighthouse, breakwater, beacon or cable, caused by the Insured Vessel(s), or the impairment or infringement of any rights of any third party caused by the Insured Vessel(s).

Where such loss, damage, impairment or infringement occurs, the Assured shall also be covered under the Clauses referred to below in respect of:

- 15.1 accidental death or injury under Clause 1.
- 15.2 medical and funerary costs and expenses under Clause 3.
- 15.3 repatriation under Clause 4.
- 15.4 substitution under Clause 6.
- 15.5 wreck removal under Clause 16.
- 15.6 loss of or damage to cargo on the Insured Vessel(s) under Clause 17.
- 15.7 pollution under Clause 19.
- 15.8 towage by or of the Insured Vessel(s) under Clause 29 or Clause 30.

Cover under this Clause is subject to the provisions at Clauses 40, 53 and 66 of this policy.

16. Wreck Removal and Liabilities

- 16.1 Liabilities, costs and expenses in respect of the removal or disposal of, or the lighting or marking of:
 - 16.1.1 the wreck of the Insured Vessel(s).
 - 16.1.2 cargo, property or goods on board or which were carried on board the Insured Vessel(s) (other than oil or any other polluting substance).
 - 16.1.3 the wreck of any vessel damaged by the Insured Vessel(s), by collision or otherwise, or cargo on board such a wreck.

where such removal or disposal, or lighting or marking, is either required by law, or by any order or decree issued by any governmental agency or authority, or the cost of such removal or disposal, or lighting or marking is legally recoverable from the Assured, or is performed under the terms of a contract which the Insurer, in their absolute discretion, agree in writing.

Any claim in respect of such liabilities, costs and expenses shall be subject to the following:

- 16.1.4 the salvaged value of the wreck, cargo, property or goods shall be deducted from any claim under this section.
- 16.1.5 there shall be no claim under this Clause if the Assured has divested itself of its interest in the wreck, cargo, property or goods other than by way of abandonment, before such removal, disposal, marking or lighting takes place.
- 16.2 Liabilities incurred by the Assured:
 - 16.2.1 by reason of the attempted or actual removal or disposal of the wreck of the Insured Vessel(s) or property on board the Insured Vessel(s).
 - 16.2.2 in respect of the wreck of the Insured Vessel(s) including in respect of the release or escape of oil or any other polluting substance, or any failure to remove or dispose of, or light or mark the said wreck.

17. Cargo

Liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by the Assured in respect of cargo intended to be carried, which is carried or which has been carried on board the Insured Vessel(s), which arise by reason of a breach by the Assured of its duties or obligations as carrier, whether directly or through the acts or omissions of a party for whom the Assured is responsible, or by reason of the unseaworthiness of the Insured Vessel(s) (always subject to Clauses 17.11 – 17.21) in respect of:

- 17.1 loss of or damage to cargo.
- 17.2 shortage of cargo on discharge.
- 17.3 delay, save where the Assured's liability arises under an express term of a contract of carriage requiring delivery on or before a specified date or time or within a specified period, or save where liability arises by a failure to maintain a contractual rate of discharge.

In particular the Assured shall be covered in respect of:

- 17.4 additional costs of discharging, restowage and resecuring of damaged cargo, over and above the costs which would have been incurred by the Assured in the normal course of the performance of the contract of carriage, and save insofar as such costs are recoverable from any third party.
- 17.5 costs of disposal of damaged cargo, save insofar as such costs are recoverable from any third party.
- 17.6 additional costs of discharging, restowage and resecuring of cargo on board the Insured Vessel(s) following a casualty, which are necessarily incurred to complete the intended voyage, which do not constitute General Average expenditure, save insofar as such costs are recoverable from any third party.
- 17.7 default of a consignee or receiver in failing to take delivery of, rejecting or failing to collect cargo on board, or which has been carried on board, the Insured Vessel(s), save insofar as the liabilities, costs and expenses incurred are recoverable through the sale of the cargo or from any third party. Such liabilities, costs and expenses are covered under this Clause irrespective of whether or not the Assured is in breach of its duties and obligations as carrier.
- 17.8 loss of or damage to cargo, or other property on board the Insured Vessel(s) by reason of a collision, for which the Assured is liable.
- 17.9 the effects or consequences of the emission of ionising radiation from cargo whilst on board the Insured Vessel(s) (and only whilst on board the Insured Vessel(s)), if such cargo consists of radio-isotopes used for or destined for commercial, agricultural, industrial, medical or other scientific purposes and provided that the

prior approval in writing of the Insurer has been obtained for the carriage of such cargo, subject always to the provisions of Clause 74 of this policy.

- 17.10 liabilities directly caused by loss of, damage to, or shortage of cargo for:
- 17.10.1 loss of market.
 - 17.10.2 idle time or depletion in output of any plant or factory for which the cargo in respect of which a claim is made was or is destined.
 - 17.10.3 contamination of cargo belonging to any third party.

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of the following:

- 17.11 **Terms of Carriage:** Liabilities incurred by reason of the carriage of goods on terms and subject to exclusions and limitations of liability less favourable to the Assured than those which would have applied had the goods been carried subject to the Hague Rules or Hague-Visby Rules or the Hamburg Rules where the Hamburg Rules are compulsorily applicable to such carriage.
- 17.12 **Combined Transport:** Liabilities for:
- 17.12.1 loss of or damage to cargo.
 - 17.12.2 shortage of cargo on discharge.
 - 17.12.3 delay, save where the Assured's liability arises under an express term of a contract of carriage requiring delivery on or before a specified date or time or within a specified period.

incurred by reason of the carriage of goods under a contract of carriage or bill of lading providing for through transport or transshipment, unless the Insurers have given their prior written agreement to cover such liabilities, costs and expenses.

- 17.13 **Failure to Load:** Liabilities, costs or expenses incurred by reason of the failure by the Assured to load a particular cargo on board the Insured Vessel(s), save where such failure is caused by an accident, casualty or breakdown suffered by the Insured Vessel(s) after its arrival at the berth where such cargo is to be loaded.
- 17.14 **Non-Arrival and Late Arrival:** Liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by reason of a delay in the arrival or the non-arrival of the Insured Vessel(s) at any load port.
- 17.15 **Misdelivery:** Liabilities for misdelivery where cargo which is carried on board the Insured Vessel(s):
- 17.15.1 under a negotiable bill of lading or other document of title, is delivered to any person without production by that person of the original negotiable bill of lading or other document of title duly endorsed to that person.
 - 17.15.2 under a non-negotiable bill of lading or other non-negotiable document, is delivered to a person other than the person entitled to receive the cargo under its terms.
- 17.16 **Non-Contractual Discharge:** Liabilities, costs or expenses incurred by reason of the discharge of cargo on board the Insured Vessel(s) at a port or location other than that provided for under the contract of carriage.
- 17.17 **Incorrect Statements:** Liabilities, costs or expenses incurred in circumstances where a bill of lading or other document evidencing the terms of a contract of carriage is issued which, to the knowledge of the Assured or the Master, misstates:
- 17.17.1 the date of issue of such bill of lading or other document, the date of shipment of the cargo, or the date when the cargo was received for shipment.
 - 17.17.2 the description of the cargo.
 - 17.17.3 the quality or condition of the cargo.
 - 17.17.4 the quantity of cargo.
 - 17.17.5 the port or place of loading.
 - 17.17.6 the location of cargo as being under deck, when it is carried on deck.
- 17.18 **Deck Cargo:** Liabilities, costs or expenses arising out of the carriage of cargo on deck; however, this exclusion shall not apply where the cargo is suitable for carriage on deck and one of the following applies:
- 17.18.1 the contract of carriage is specially endorsed to the effect that the cargo is carried on deck and provides that:
 - 17.18.1.1 the carrier is exempted from all liability for loss or damage to such cargo howsoever caused; or
 - 17.18.1.2 that the Hague Rules or Hague-Visby Rules apply to the on-deck carriage notwithstanding Article 1 (c) of said Rules;
 - 17.18.2 the contract of carriage contains an appropriate liberty to carry cargo on deck and makes such carriage subject to the Hague Rules, the Hague-Visby Rules or no less favourable rights, immunities and limitations in favour of the carrier; or
 - 17.18.3 where the contract of carriage is compulsorily subject to the Hamburg Rules by operation of law, the Assured has complied with the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 9 thereof.
- 17.19 **Ad Valorem Bills of Lading:** Liabilities arising in respect of cargo carried under an ad valorem bill of lading.
- 17.20 **Deviation:** Liabilities, costs or expenses which result from or as a consequence of a deviation from the voyage required to be performed under a contract of carriage by the Insured Vessel(s), where such deviation would operate to prevent the Assured from relying on defences, exclusions or limitations under that contract of carriage, save where such deviation is made with the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.
- 17.21 **Livestock:** Liabilities arising in respect of any contract for the carriage of live animals.
- 17.22 **High Value and Documentary Cargo:** Liabilities, costs or expenses in respect of:
- 17.22.1 bullion, precious metals or minerals, diamonds, precious or semi-precious stones or coinage.

- 17.22.2 artworks, antiques, jewellery or rare or precious artefacts.
- 17.22.3 documents of value including but not limited to, currency notes, bonds, bearer documents, negotiable instruments, bank drafts, cheques or payment orders.

unless the carriage of such goods or items has the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.

18. Personal Effects

Liability to pay compensation or damages for loss of or damage to property belonging to:

- 18.1 a member of the Crew.
- 18.2 a Supernumerary.
- 18.3 a Passenger.
- 18.4 any Third Person.
except in respect of:
- 18.5 bullion, precious metals or minerals, diamonds, precious or semi-precious stones or coinage.
- 18.6 artworks, antiques, jewellery or rare or precious artefacts.
- 18.7 documents of value including but not limited to currency notes, bonds, bearer documents, negotiable instruments, bank drafts, cheques or payment orders.
- 18.8 any item with a value in excess of US\$2,500 or such other sum agreed in writing.

unless cover in respect of such goods or items has the prior approval in writing of the Insurer. Where such liabilities, costs or expenses are incurred pursuant to a contract between the Assured and persons referred to at Clauses 18.1 to 18.4 above, there shall be no cover in respect of such liabilities, costs or expenses unless the terms of that contract have the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.

19. Pollution

Liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by reason of or in consequence of the actual or threatened accidental release or escape of oil or any other polluting substance from the Insured Vessel(s) including:

- 19.1 **Loss or Damage:** Loss of or damage to property belonging to any third party, or loss sustained by any third party by reason of contamination.
- 19.2 **Death or Personal Injury:** Death, injury or illness suffered by any person.
- 19.3 **Containment:** Measures reasonably taken to avert or minimise the risk of an imminent release or escape of oil or other polluting substance from the Insured Vessel(s), together with any liability for loss or damage to property caused by measures so taken.
- 19.4 **Environmental Purposes:** Measures reasonably taken after the accidental release or escape of oil or any other polluting substance from the Insured Vessel(s), in containing the spread of and cleaning up such oil or any other polluting substance, in order to minimise any resulting loss, damage or contamination.
- 19.5 **Governmental Intervention:** Compliance with any direction, decree or order made by any governmental agency or authority to avert or minimise the threat of pollution, or following such accidental release or escape, save where such liabilities, costs or expenses:
 - 19.5.1 are recoverable under the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance, or
 - 19.5.2 would be incurred in any event in the course of the ordinary operation of the Vessel(s) or in the ordinary course of the performance of repair work or salvage services.
- 19.6 There shall be no recovery in respect of any liability loss, damage, costs, fines and expenses arising as a consequence of the discharge or escape or the presence of any substance, material or product or waste determined or deemed to be hazardous in any dump, site, storage or disposal facility whether or not such substance, material, product or waste was previously carried on board the Insured Vessel(s) as cargo, fuel, slops or stores.

20. Pollution following Collision or Damage other than by Collision

Liabilities incurred by reason of the actual or threatened accidental release or escape of oil or any other polluting substance from any vessel with which the Insured Vessel(s) is in collision, or which suffers damage caused by the Insured Vessel(s) other than by collision, falling within the scope of Clause 19, save that references to the Insured Vessel(s) shall be treated as references to any vessel(s) with which the Insured Vessel(s) is in collision, or which suffers damage caused by the Insured Vessel(s) other than by collision.

21. Special Compensation for Salvors

Liability to pay special compensation to a salvor in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), to avert, limit or prevent damage to the environment under the provisions of Article 14 of the International Convention on Salvage 1989, or under a Lloyd's Open Form, 1980, 1990 or 1995 editions, or any standard form salvage agreement incorporating the effect of Article 14 of the said Convention, save insofar as such special compensation is payable by any third party also interested in property which is the subject of salvage services.

22. Pollution Control Indemnities

Liabilities, costs or expenses incurred by the Assured for death or injury of any person or for loss of or damage to property belonging to any person by reason of the granting of an indemnity by the Assured to, or the conclusion of a contract by the Assured with, any party in connection with the provision of services covered under Clause 19.3 and 19.4 above, provided the terms of such indemnity or contract have the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.

23. Fines and Penalties

A fine or monetary penalty levied in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) or any member of the Crew, for which either the Assured is legally liable, or in respect of which the Insurer agrees in writing that reimbursement for such fine or monetary penalty should be given, which is levied by any Court or other judicial body, tribunal, or by any governmental agency or authority for:

- 23.1 breach of an administrative, governmental or customs requirement in relation to the administration of cargo documentation or for short delivery or over-delivery of cargo (other than fines or penalties arising from the smuggling of goods or cargo or any attempt thereat), including any sum for which the Assured is liable to any charterer of the Insured Vessel(s) in respect of such fine or monetary penalty levied against such a charterer, under the terms of a charterparty to which the Assured is party. the accidental release or escape of oil or any other polluting substance from the Insured Vessel(s).
- 23.2 breach of any laws, regulations or requirements in respect of immigration.
- 23.3 any act or omission by any member of the Crew acting pursuant to their obligations to the Assured under a contract of employment or service, or under any Collective Agreement, in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), which attracts a fine or monetary penalty.

There shall however be no cover under this policy for a fine or monetary penalty levied in respect of:

- 23.4 any overloading of the Insured Vessel(s), or the presence on board the Insured Vessel(s) of a greater number of passengers than is legally permitted.
- 23.5 contravention of any law, regulation or requirement in respect of fishing.
- 23.6 criminal activity embarked on with the knowledge, connivance, complicity or reckless disregard of the Assured.
- 23.7 any breach or infringement of the requirements and provisions relating either to the configuration and equipping of the Insured Vessel(s) or the maintaining of proper records or documents under or in connection with the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships 1973, as amended or any statutory re-enactment of such requirements and provisions.

24. Legal Costs

Legal costs necessarily incurred by the Assured after a casualty suffered by the Insured Vessel(s), or an event likely to give rise to a claim under this policy, to avoid or limit liabilities, costs and expenses in respect of risks covered by this policy, provided that such legal costs have been incurred with the prior approval of the Insurer.

25. Investigative Costs

Costs, other than legal costs, necessarily incurred by the Assured after a casualty suffered by the Insured Vessel(s), or an event likely to give rise to a claim under this policy, for the purpose of conducting an investigation into the circumstances of such a casualty or event, provided that such costs have been incurred with the prior approval of the Insurer.

26. Sue and Labour Costs

Costs and expenses, other than those which would be incurred in the course of the ordinary operation or trading of the Insured Vessel(s), necessarily incurred by the Assured, after a casualty suffered by the Insured Vessel(s), or an event likely to give rise to a claim under this policy, solely to avoid or limit liabilities, costs or expenses in respect of risks covered by this policy, provided that such costs and expenses have been incurred with the prior approval of the Insurer.

27. Inquiry Expenses

Costs and expenses necessarily incurred by the Assured following a casualty suffered by the Insured Vessel(s) to protect the interests of the Assured or any member of the Crew, before any inquiry or tribunal constituted to investigate that casualty, provided that such costs and expenses have been incurred with the prior approval of the Insurer.

28. Insurer's Interest

Costs and expenses incurred by the Assured at the request or direction of the Insurer for the purpose of protecting or advancing the interests of the Insurer.

29. Towage of the Insured Vessel(s)

Liabilities, incurred by the Assured by reason of the towage of the Insured Vessel(s), under the terms of a contract (save in respect of payment for the tow itself) for:

- 29.1 entering and leaving port for the purpose of the Insured Vessel's ordinary trading.
 - 29.2 shifting the Insured Vessel(s) in port or between places, and securing the Insured Vessel(s) in port, for the purpose of the Insured Vessel(s)'s ordinary trading.
 - 29.3 any other purpose, provided that any contract for towage of the Insured Vessel(s), is on the Towcon or Towhire standard forms, all in unamended form, or any other standard form towage contract which affords the Assured equivalent or better protection than the said standard forms, or to which the Insurer may, on such terms as they require, agree in writing.
- save insofar as such liabilities are covered under the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance.

30. Towage by the Insured Vessel(s)

Liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by the Assured by reason of the towage by the Insured Vessel(s) of any other vessel(s) or object, provided that any contract under which such services are given is on the UK Standard Conditions for Towing or Other Services (1986 Edition), the Towcon or Towhire standard forms, all in unamended form, or any other standard form towage contract which affords the Assured equivalent or better protection than the said Standard Conditions or standard forms, or to which the Insurer may, on such terms as they require, agree in writing.

31. Third Party General Average Contributions

A sum equivalent to the proportion of General Average, salvage or special compensation payable to salvors, due to the Assured from any third party including but not limited to cargo interests, but which cannot be recovered through legal process or through negotiation, solely by reason of a breach by the Assured of the Assured's obligations as carrier under a contract of carriage with that third party.

Cover under this Clause is subject to the provisions at Clauses 17.11 to 17.21 of this policy.

32. Excess General Average Payable by the Assured

A sum equivalent to the amount of or proportion of General Average, salvage or special compensation due to a salvor, due in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), which cannot be recovered under the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance, by reason of that proportion being adjusted on the basis of a sound valuation of the Insured Vessel(s) which exceeds its insured value under the said insurance.

Cover under this Clause is subject to the provisions at Clauses 40 and 66 of this policy.

In addition to the risks covered under clauses 1 - 32 of this policy, the assured may, on such terms as the insurer may agree in writing, be covered under the following optional clauses 33 - 39:

33. Stand-by Crew

Where an Assured has concluded a contract for the purchase of:

- 33.1 a new vessel(s), and stations a person at a shipyard for the purpose of supervision of work, familiarisation and hand-over
 - 33.2 a second-hand vessel(s), and stations a person on board that vessel(s) for the purpose of inspection, familiarisation and hand-over
- or
- 33.3 where an Insured Vessel(s) is undergoing repair, refit or drydocking and the Assured stations a person, not being a member of the Crew, on board for the purpose of supervision of the repair, refitting or drydocking work that person may be treated as a member of the Crew of an Insured Vessel(s) for the purpose of coverage under Clauses 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this policy, by special arrangement with the Insurer, on such terms as the Insurer may agree in writing and subject to the payment of an additional premium.

34. Confiscation

The Assured may, on such terms as the Insurer may agree, be covered for loss of the Insured Vessel(s) by reason of confiscation. The Assured may, subject to such terms, recover a sum equivalent to the market value of the Insured Vessel(s), in the event of its confiscation by or on the order or decree of any Court or other judicial body, tribunal or by any governmental agency or authority, for any breach of customs or tax laws, regulations or requirements, or smuggling, other than in respect of cargo carried under a contract of carriage to which the Assured is party, provided that:

- 34.1 the activity which gives rise to such confiscation was not embarked on with the knowledge, connivance, complicity or reckless disregard of the Assured or the Master.
- 34.2 the Assured took all reasonable steps to prevent the activity giving rise to such confiscation occurring on board the Insured Vessel(s).
- 34.3 the Assured has been irrevocably and finally deprived of the use of the Insured Vessel(s).

The market value of the Insured Vessel(s) shall be the market value at the time that the confiscation took place.

35. Legal Expense not covered by Clause 24

Legal costs and expenses necessarily incurred by the Assured (including the costs of an opposing party where such costs are ordered to be paid by a court or tribunal, or are to be paid pursuant to the terms of any settlement concluded with the approval in writing of the Insurer and always subject to the provisions at Clauses 56 and 59) in pursuing or defending claims, or in seeking to resolve disputes, on such terms as the Insurer may agree in writing, arising in respect of the following:

- 35.1 any contract for the building of the Insured Vessel(s), which has the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.
- 35.2 any contract for the purchase or sale of the Insured Vessel(s), which has the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.
- 35.3 any contract for the conversion, alteration, repair, refit, drydocking or maintenance of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 35.4 any charterparty, contract of carriage, bill of lading or contract of affreightment, to which the Assured is party in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) and disputes as to the conclusion or legal effect of any such charterparty, contract of carriage, bill of lading or contract of affreightment.
- 35.5 any contract for operational services provided to or in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), including but not limited to agency, stevedoring, towage or salvage, or harbour authority services.
- 35.6 any contract for administrative services provided to or in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) for insurance broking or ship broking services, management services or the provision of technical advice.
- 35.7 any contract in respect of goods or materials, necessaries and stores including bunkers and lubricating oil provided to the Insured Vessel(s).
- 35.8 the employment of the Crew.
- 35.9 any contract of marine insurance in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), or which the Assured contends covers the Insured Vessel(s), other than that evidenced by this policy.
- 35.10 any damage to the Insured Vessel(s), detention of the Insured Vessel(s), or the impairment of any right of the Assured in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), caused by any third party.
- 35.11 General Average contributions.
- 35.12 the presence on board the vessel(s) of stowaways, refugees or persons rescued at sea.
- 35.13 the handling, loading, stowing, lashing and discharge of cargo which is to be carried, which is carried or which has been carried on board the Insured Vessel(s).

Provided that the Assured has reasonable prospects of successfully pursuing or defending any such claim, or resolving any such dispute, through the incurring of legal costs and expenses, and provided that such costs and expenses are incurred with the prior written approval of the Insurer.

Approval by the Insurer of a contract under Clause 35.1 or 35.2 shall not connote acceptance or approval of the terms and conditions of such a contract. There shall be no cover under this Clause in respect of any claim by a Joint

Assured against another Joint Assured, nor in respect of disputes between Joint Assureds.

The following shall be taken into account in assessing the prospects of successfully pursuing or defending any such claim or resolving any such dispute:

- 35.14 the applicable law and jurisdiction.
- 35.15 the value of the claim or sum in issue or the significance of the dispute.
- 35.16 the level of the legal costs and expenses likely to be incurred.
- 35.17 the legal merit of the Assured's position.
- 35.18 any alternative means for pursuing or defending the claim or resolving the dispute.
- 35.19 the prospect of enforcement of any claim by or against the Assured.
- 35.20 the conduct of the Assured.
- 35.21 the importance of any issues that arise to the shipping community generally.

Subject always to the provisions at Clause 56, if it is proposed that a claim is to be settled or compromised in respect of which legal costs and expenses falling within the scope of this Clause 35 have been or will be incurred, the Assured shall, before agreeing to such a compromised settlement, obtain the prior written consent of the Insurer to do so. The Assured shall provide to the Insurer such information as the Insurer shall reasonably require to facilitate such agreement. Subject to the provisions of Clause 59, the Insurer shall be entitled to any legal costs and expenses which the Assured recovers pursuant to an award, judgment or compromised settlement. If the compromised settlement does not include provision for legal costs and expenses, the proportion which shall be attributable to legal costs and expenses will be determined by the Insurer in its sole discretion and shall be binding upon the Assured.

The conduct of any claim or handling of any dispute under this Clause shall be governed by the procedure provided for at Clauses 55, 56, 57, 58 and 59 of this policy. Any dispute or disagreement between the Insurer and the Assured as to the prospects of successfully defending or pursuing any such claim, or resolving any such dispute, shall be submitted to arbitration in London in accordance with the procedure provided for under this Clause.

The arbitration shall be conducted before three arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties and a third by the arbitrators so appointed. The arbitrators shall be English barristers who are not Queen's Counsel. The arbitration shall be on the basis of written submissions and supporting documentation alone and, save as expressly provided in this Clause and in Clause 63.3, shall be subject to the provisions of the English Arbitration Act 1996 or any statutory modification or re-enactment of it for the time being in force.

All other disputes shall be determined pursuant to the provisions of Clause 63.

36. Maritime Labour Convention 2006 (MLC) Abandonment Indemnity Clause

- 36.1 It is hereby agreed that in the event of relinquishing of possession or control of the Insured Vessel by the Assured, the application of clause 49.5 of this policy (termination of cover of the Insured Vessel without notice) shall be suspended for a period of 120 days, save where there is foreclosure by a mortgagee. This suspension shall apply solely for the purposes of discharging the legal liabilities referred to in Clauses 36.2 & 36.3 below.
- 36.2 Suspension pursuant to Clause 36.1 above shall be for the sole purpose of the Insurer discharging legal liabilities of the Assured in respect of :-
 - 36.2.1 Medical and Funerary Expenses pursuant to Clause 3 of this policy;
 - 36.2.2 Repatriation of crew and personal luggage transportation costs;
 - 36.2.3 Accommodation and food costs;
 - 36.2.4 Outstanding wages;

where such liability would otherwise fall to be met by the competent authority of an Assured that has ratified the MLC to Standard A2.5.5(a) and Guidelines B2.5.1.3(a)-(e), and only to the extent that such competent authority would otherwise be liable to meet such liabilities, costs and expenses.

- 36.3 Any payment in respect of a liability, costs or expense pursuant to Clause 36.2 above shall be made on behalf of the Assured, and the Assured shall be liable to reimburse the Insurer, for all costs and expenses paid pursuant to Clauses 36.2.3 and 36.2.4 above.
- 36.4 There shall be no cover under this MLC Abandonment Clause 30 days after notice of termination has been given in accordance with Regulation 2.5, Standard A2.5.2.11 or Regulation 4.2, Standard A4.2.12.

37. Charterers' Liability

The Assured may, on such terms as the Insurer may agree in writing, be covered for liabilities, costs and expenses incurred as the charterer of a vessel in respect of risks covered under Clauses 1-32 of this policy, and in respect of:

- 37.1 liabilities to an owner or demise charterer or disponent owner of such chartered vessel under the terms of a charterparty concluded in respect of such chartered vessel, for loss of or damage to such chartered vessel.
- 37.2 loss of or damage to the Assured's property (other than cargo) on board such chartered vessel including, but not limited to, bunkers and lubricating oil.
- 37.3 any contribution in salvage payable by the Assured.

38. Special Operations

Where the Insured Vessel(s) is a vessel which carries out the special operations set out at Clauses 38.1 to 38.13 below, the Assured may, on such terms as the Insurer may agree in writing, also be covered in respect of liabilities, costs and expenses covered under Clauses 1 to 32 incurred by reason of the Insured Vessel(s) carrying out such special operations:

- 38.1 salvage.
- 38.2 firefighting.
- 38.3 exploration, surveying, drilling, production, and associated services in respect of oil, gas or minerals.
- 38.4 oil storage.
- 38.5 underwater operations by a submarine or other submersible, commercial diving and underwater surveying.
- 38.6 construction, including pile driving, blasting, and the transport and construction of offshore installations.
- 38.7 dredging, and the removal and discharge of dredging or other spoil.
- 38.8 cable or pipeline laying or recovery, including preparatory surveying, laying or recovery operations and maintenance.
- 38.9 waste incineration or disposal.
- 38.10 pollution control.
- 38.11 search and rescue at sea.
- 38.12 research at sea.
- 38.13 leisure, accommodation and catering services on board a permanently moored vessel.

Save as specifically agreed by the Insurer in writing there shall be no cover under this policy for liabilities, costs and expenses arising from or in connection with such special operations performed by the Insured Vessel(s) provided that this exclusion shall not apply to liabilities, costs and expenses incurred by the Vessel(s) in respect of:

- i) Loss of life, injury or illness of crew and other personnel on board the insured Vessel(s), and
- ii) The wreck removal of the insured Vessel(s), and
- iii) Oil pollution emanating from the insured Vessel(s)

but only to the extent that such liabilities and expenses are otherwise covered by the Insurer in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of cover.

39. War Risks

The Assured may, on such terms as the Insurer may agree in writing, be covered for liabilities, costs and expenses caused by:

- 39.1 war, civil war, revolution, rebellion, insurrection, or civil strife arising therefrom, or for any hostile act by or against a belligerent power or any act of terrorism.
- 39.2 capture, seizure, arrest, restraint or detainment (barratry and piracy excepted) and the consequences thereof or any attempt thereat.
- 39.3 Mines, torpedoes, bombs or other weapons of war.

provided such liabilities, costs and expenses are not covered under the terms of any other insurance in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) or the Assured. This Clause shall only cover such liabilities, costs and expenses insofar as they exceed amounts recoverable under any such other insurance including but not limited to the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery insurance and insurance in respect of Crew or war risks

Cover under this Clause shall be subject to the following:

- 39.4 **Cancellation:** The Insurers may, on giving 72 hours notice in writing:
 - 39.4.1 Cancel the cover provided under this Clause, or
 - 39.4.2 vary or restrict the terms on which cover under this Clause is provided.
- 39.5 **Automatic Termination:** Cover under this Clause shall cease automatically without notice:
 - 39.5.1 on the outbreak of war, whether declared or not, between any of the following: the United Kingdom, The United State of America, the People's Republic of China, France or the Russian Federation.
 - 39.5.2 the requisitioning for any purpose of any Insured Vessel(s) covered under this policy
 - 39.5.3 the hostile detonation by any party anywhere, of a weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other similar reaction or radioactive force or matter.
- 39.6 **Five Powers War:** There shall be no cover under this policy for any loss, damage, liability or expenses arising from or in connection with:
 - 39.6.1 the outbreak of war whether declared or not, between any of the following: the United Kingdom, the United States of America, the People's Republic of China, France or the Russian Federation.
 - 39.6.2 the requisition for any purpose of any Insured Vessel(s) covered under this policy.
- 39.7 **Chemical, Biological, Bio-chemical, Electromagnetic Weapons and Cyber Attack Risks:** Cover under this Clause is subject always to Clauses 74 and 79 of this policy.
- 39.8 **Pre-attachment Events:** There shall be no cover under this Clause if an event which would give rise to cover ceasing automatically without notice under Clause 39.5 occurs after the agreement of the Insurers in writing has been provided to the Assured, but before the date and time for the attachment of the cover so agreed.

Section B - General Conditions

40. Insured Value

The Insured Vessel(s) shall be, throughout the policy period, deemed to be insured in respect of Hull and Machinery on terms which afford the Assured protection equivalent to or better than that provided under Lloyd's Marine Policy MAR (1.1.82 Edition) with the Institute Time Clauses 1.10.83 or, in the case of fishing vessel(s) only, Institute Fishing Vessel Clauses 20.7.87, for an insured value equivalent to or higher than the market value of the Insured Vessel(s) from time to time. Such market value shall be assessed on the basis that the Insured Vessel(s) is available for sale, free of commitment from a willing Seller at the date of the event giving rise to a claim under this policy. Any dispute or disagreement between the Assured and the Insurer as to such market value shall in the first instance be submitted to the Claims Committee and/or Arbitration in accordance with Clause 63.

40A. Breach of warranty

In the event of a failure by the Assured to comply with any of the warranties under Clauses 41-44 in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), then in accordance with Clause 63.5 the remedies provided for under the Marine Insurance Act 1906 shall apply instead of those provided under the Insurance Act 2015:

In addition, the Insurer may:

- 40A.1 terminate cover provided under this policy from the date any of these warranties are breached and shall provide written notice to the Assured that cover has been terminated from the date of breach, or.
- 40A.2 vary or restrict the terms on which cover under this policy is provided and shall provide the Assured with written notice as to how the terms of this policy have been changed.

41. Classification

The Assured warrants that the Insured Vessel(s) is at the time of inception of this policy classed with a classification society approved by the Insurer, and shall remain so classed throughout the policy period. The Assured further warrants that it shall:

- 41.1 comply with the rules of that classification society, and comply with any recommendation or requirement issued by it in accordance with those rules within any period or by any date stated by that classification society for compliance.
- 41.2 notify and secure the Insurer's approval in writing of any intended change of classification society in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), stating in full all outstanding requirements, recommendations and restrictions to which the Insured Vessel(s) is subject.
- 41.3 notify the classification society as soon as practicable of any event or circumstance which may affect the Insured Vessel(s)'s class, including but not limited to any event or circumstance which might cause the classification society to impose a requirement or make a recommendation under its Rules.

It is a condition precedent to liability under this policy that the Assured:

- 41.4 disclose to the Insurer all information and documents that they may require relating to the class of the vessel, including but not limited to information and documents relating to any requirements or recommendations imposed, any special survey or drydocking of the Insured Vessel(s), and the granting of any extensions by the classification society under its Rules.
- 41.5 authorise a nominated representative of the Insurer to inspect and copy the Insured Vessel(s)'s class records and be provided with any other information or documents that the classification society may hold.

42. Flag State

The Assured warrants that the Insured Vessel(s) complies at the time of inception of this policy with all requirements of the Insured Vessel(s)'s flag state and SOLAS, as applicable, including those relating to:

- 42.1 the construction, condition, manning and equipping of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 42.2 the maintenance of valid statutory certificates issued by or on behalf of the Insured Vessel(s)'s flag state.

It is a condition precedent to liability under this policy that the Insured Vessel(s) has complied with such requirements throughout the policy period including the implementation and maintenance of any vessel(s) or office systems in accordance with Flag State requirements.

43. Survey and Audit by Insurers

The Insurer shall be entitled to inspect the Insured Vessel(s) and/or to perform a management audit on the Assured by a surveyor or surveyors appointed on behalf of the Insurers:

- 43.1 prior to inception of the policy, or
- 43.2 at any time and as often as required by the Insurers during the policy period;

The Assured shall co-operate fully in the performance of such an inspection and/or audit, and warrants that it shall comply with all recommendations or requirements made by or on behalf of the Insurers following the inspection and/or audit within the period required for compliance

In addition, should the Insurer not be satisfied with the findings of any survey report and/or audit, they may:

- 43.3 terminate cover provided under the policy immediately or from a date specified in writing, or
- 43.4 vary or restrict the terms on which the policy is provided, and shall provide the Assured with written notice as to how the terms of this policy have been changed

In the event of the Insured Vessel(s) being laid up for a continuous period of 180 or more days the Assured shall notify the Insurers in writing at least 7 days prior to the recommissioning of the Insured Vessel(s) in order for the Insurer to have an opportunity to commission an inspection of the Insured Vessel(s) pursuant to this Clause.

44. ISM Code

If the Insured Vessel(s) is required to comply with the International Safety Management Code by the International Maritime Organisation the Assured warrants:

- 44.1 that the Insured Vessel(s) has a valid Safety Management Certificate.
- 44.2 that the Assured, Owner or Manager of the Insured Vessel(s) has a valid Document of Compliance.
- 44.3 that the Assured, Owner or Manager of the Insured Vessel(s) has implemented and continues to maintain and operate a Safety Management System in accordance with the International Safety Management Code

in accordance with the requirements of the said Code, and that they shall be maintained in accordance with such requirements throughout the policy period.

The Assured further warrants that it shall notify the Insurer in writing forthwith on the suspension or withdrawal of the said Safety Management Certificate or Document of Compliance.

It is a condition precedent to liability under this policy that the Assured has complied with the requirements of this Clause.

45. Mitigation and Sue and Labour

The Assured shall, on the occurrence of an event likely to give rise to a claim under this policy, take all reasonable steps to avert or minimise any liabilities, costs and expenses which might be covered under this policy.

46. Assignment

Neither this policy, nor any interest under this policy, may be assigned by the Assured, unless the Insurer in their absolute discretion consent in writing to such an assignment and on such terms as the Insurer shall impose.

47. Set Off

The Insurer shall be entitled to set off any sum due from the Assured against any sum due to the Assured under this policy in respect of any Insured Vessel(s). The Assured shall not be entitled to set off any amount payable by the Insurer against any sum due from the Assured under this policy.

48. Termination of Insurance

This policy of insurance shall terminate automatically without notice in the following circumstances:

- 48.1 the Assured, being an individual:
 - 48.1.1 14 days after he dies.
 - 48.1.2 he becomes bankrupt.
 - 48.1.3 he is the subject of a receiving order or of a scheme of arrangement or composition with his creditors.
 - 48.1.4 ceases to be able to manage his business by reason of mental illness or incapacity.
- 48.2 the Assured, being a corporation:
 - 48.2.1 it is the subject of a compulsory winding up order or resolution for its voluntary winding up.
 - 48.2.2 it is dissolved.
 - 48.2.3 it is the subject of the appointment of a receiver, administrator or manager or analogous person in respect of all or part of its business.
 - 48.2.4 it initiates any proceedings to achieve legal protection from its creditors.

The Assured (or in the case of an individual Assured who dies, his personal representative) shall notify the Insurer in writing forthwith on the occurrence of an event referred to in this Clause.

- 48.3 Termination of Insurance by notice:

The insurer may, at any time and without giving reasons, terminate the Insurance of an Insured Vessel(s) by not less than 14 days written notice of termination, effective from the expiry thereof.
- 48.4 Without prejudice to any other provisions under this policy, the Insurer, on such notice in writing as they may decide, may terminate this policy in respect of any and all insured vessel(s) where any such vessel has been employed in an unlawful trade, or where, in the opinion of the Insurer, the Assured or the provision of insurance to the Assured may expose the Insurer to the risk of being or becoming subject to any sanction, penalty, prohibition, restriction or adverse action in any form whatsoever by any country, state or international organisation or competent authority.

49. Termination of Cover in respect of an Insured Vessel(s)

Cover in respect of an Insured Vessel(s) shall cease without notice on the occurrence of any of the following:

- 49.1 sale of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 49.2 divestment or assignment by the Assured of part or all of his interest in the Insured Vessel(s).
- 49.3 change of manager or flag state in respect of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 49.4 mortgage or hypothecation of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 49.5 relinquishing of possession or control of the Insured Vessel(s) by the Assured or foreclosure by a mortgage

- bank in respect of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 49.6 total loss of the Insured Vessel(s) whether
- 49.6.1 actual.
 - 49.6.2 constructive, upon agreement by or acknowledgment from the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery Insurer(s).
 - 49.6.3 compromised or agreed with the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery Insurer(s).
 - 49.6.4 in circumstances where the Insurer concludes that the Insured Vessel(s) is a total loss and notifies the Assured in writing accordingly.
- 49.7 the Insured Vessel(s) cannot be located or contacted for a consecutive period of ten days unless the Insurer agrees in writing to maintain or reinstate cover in respect of the Insured Vessel(s), on the same or on varied or restricted terms.

The Assured shall notify the Insurer in writing forthwith on the occurrence of a circumstance or event referred to in this Clause.

Where cover ceases pursuant to this Clause the Insurer shall be liable only in respect of any claim arising prior to the time when cover ceases, except that, where cover ceases by virtue of Clause 49.6, the Insurer shall also be liable in respect of any claims which arise directly by reason of the casualty giving rise to the Insured Vessel(s) becoming a total loss.

50. Premium

Premium payable in respect of this policy shall be paid on such terms as the Insurer shall agree in writing.

In the event of failure by the Assured to pay premium or any instalment of premium due under the said terms or any other sum or sums debited by the Insurers, the Insurer may:

- 50.1 cancel this policy giving a minimum notice period of 7 days.
- 50.2 vary or restrict the terms on which cover under this policy is provided.

In the event of the cancellation of this policy by the Insurer under this Clause, the Insurer shall not be liable in respect of any claim whatsoever, whether arising before or after such cancellation.

The Insurer shall be entitled to interest at a rate of 2% over the SONIA rate for any premium or part of the premium which is due and unpaid.

Where the Assured has paid the premium due under this policy and:

- 50.3 termination of the policy takes effect pursuant to Clause 48, premium under the policy shall be returned to the Assured on a pro rata per day basis.
- 50.4 termination of cover in respect of an Insured Vessel(s) takes effect pursuant to Clause 49, premium paid in respect of that Insured Vessel shall be returned to the Assured on a pro rata per day basis.
- 50.5 If any Insured Vessel(s) shall be laid up in a safe port, without employment, with no crew on board (save the minimum number remaining for the vessel(s)'s maintenance and security), and no cargo on board, for a period of 30 or more consecutive days after finally mooring there (such period being computed from the day of arrival to the day of departure, only one being included), and for each completed 30 day period thereafter, the Assured shall be entitled to a return of up to 70% of the premium attributable on a pro rata basis to the period during which such vessel(s) was laid up and unemployed provided that the Insurer is notified in writing within 6 months of the end of either such lay up period or the policy period, whichever the earlier.
 - 50.5.1 Any vessel(s) laid up but under repair shall be entitled to up to 50% return, subject otherwise to all other terms of this Clause.
- 50.6 The right to receive a return of premium from the Insurer shall not apply if the Insured Vessel(s) is a total loss as defined in Clause 49.6 during the relevant insurance period, where the Insurer will be entitled to receive full annual premium.

51. Waiver

No representation, act or omission, conduct or forbearance by the Insurer nor any agreement or acquiescence to the conduct of the Assured, shall amount to a waiver of any right of the Insurer under this policy, nor shall it give rise to an estoppel in respect of any such right unless expressed in writing and addressed by the Insurer to the Assured.

52. Joint Assureds and Co-Assureds

Joint Assureds and/or Co-Assureds shall not be covered in respect of any claims or liabilities between such Joint Assureds and/or Co-Assureds.

Such Joint Assureds and Co-Assureds shall:

- 52.1 be bound by the default of any one of the said Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds in failing to disclose or misrepresenting material information to the Insurer.
- 52.2 be bound by the conduct of any one of the said Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds which would give rise to:
 - 52.2.1 the termination of this policy.
 - 52.2.2 the termination of cover in respect of an Insured Vessel(s).
 - 52.2.3 the cancellation by the Insurer of cover provided under this Policy.
 - 52.2.4 the variation or restriction by the Insurer of the terms on which cover under this policy is provided.

52.3 be deemed to have received any notice or communication sent by the Insurer to any one of the said Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds or the Assured.

52.4 be deemed to have sent any notice or communication sent by any one of the said Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds to the Insurer.

Joint Assureds shall be jointly and severally liable to pay premium due under this policy.

The deductibles and limits provided for in this policy shall apply to any claim by any one of such Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds, as if the Joint Assureds or Co-Assureds were a single Assured. Receipt by any Joint Assured or Co-Assured of any sum payable by the Insurer shall be deemed to be receipt on behalf of all the Joint Assureds and Co-Assureds, and shall discharge the Insurer of their liability for any claim in respect of which such payment is made.

53. Common Ownership

Where the Assured is also the owner or part owner of:

53.1 a vessel or craft with which the Insured Vessel(s) is in collision giving rise to a claim under Clause 13.

53.2 a vessel or craft which the Insured Vessel(s) damages other than by collision giving rise to a claim under Clause 14.

53.3 property or an object which the Insured Vessel(s) damages giving rise to a claim under Clause 15.

53.4 cargo on board a vessel with which the Insured Vessel(s) is in collision giving rise to a claim under Clause 13.

the Assured shall be covered under this policy as if the said vessel, craft, property, object or cargo belonged to a third party.

54. Notices

Any notice:

54.1 by the Assured to the Insurer shall be sent to: managers@britishmarine.com or to such other address or by such other means of communication as the Insurer shall notify to the Assured from time to time.

54.2 by the Insurer to the Assured shall be sent to the address, facsimile number or e-mail address shown after the Assured's name on the first page of this policy. Proceedings issued by the Insurer against the Assured shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered to such address.

55. Claims Notification, Provision of Information and Recovery

55.1 It is a condition precedent to liability of the Insurer under this policy that the Assured shall:

55.1.1 notify the Insurer in writing as soon as reasonably practicable of any event which may give rise to a claim under this policy.

55.1.2 notify the Insurer in writing forthwith of any legal or other proceedings brought against the Assured or in respect of the Insured Vessel(s).

55.1.3 provide to the Insurer or to any party nominated by the Insurer as soon as reasonably practicable all material, including documents, photographs or reports in the possession of the Assured or its agents, and any information known to the Assured or its agents, relating to any event which may give rise to a claim under this policy, and continue to keep the Insurer advised of all material developments in respect of such an event or claim.

55.1.4 notify the Insurer as soon as practicable of any opportunity to obtain information, relating to an event which may give rise to a claim under this policy, including but not limited to an opportunity to conduct medical examinations, surveys in respect of any cargo, vessel(s) or any other object.

55.1.5 give full co-operation to the Insurer in any investigation conducted by or on behalf of the Insurer into any event which may give rise to a claim under this policy.

55.1.6 not make any admission of liability, responsibility or blame to any third party in respect of any event which may give rise to a claim under this policy.

55.2 Unless the Insurer in its discretion decides otherwise, it is a condition precedent to the Assured's right to recover under the Policy in respect of any liabilities, costs or expenses that he shall first have discharged or paid the same out of funds belonging to him unconditionally and not by way of a loan or otherwise.

56. Claims Handling

The Insurer shall be entitled on such terms as they may require to assume control of the conduct of any claim, legal proceedings, arbitration or participation by the Assured in any inquiry or investigation, in respect of any event or matter which may give rise to a claim under this policy.

The Insurer may direct the Assured to take any step in connection with the conduct of such a claim, legal proceedings, arbitration, inquiry or investigation, including the conclusion of a settlement or compromise agreement.

In the event of a failure by the Assured to act as directed by the Insurer, any claim under this policy shall be limited to the amount of the claim which would have been recoverable had the Assured acted as directed by the Insurer.

57. Assistance in Handling Claims

The Insurer may, subject to the terms of this policy, appoint on behalf of the Assured any person to assist in or advise on the conduct of any investigation, claim or legal or other proceedings, in respect of any event that may give rise to a claim under this policy.

Any person so appointed, or appointed by the Assured with the Insurer's consent, will act for and on the instructions of the Assured as principal, but shall, without reference to the Assured, disclose all material, documents or information relating to such investigation, claim or legal or other proceedings to the Insurer, as if the Insurer were his principals.

58. The Provision of Security

The Insurer is under no obligation, but may, provided all sums due to the Insurer from the Assured are paid and otherwise on such terms as the Insurer shall agree, provide security in respect of any claim against the Assured by any party in respect of the risks referred to at Section A. The Insurer shall not provide security in respect of Clause 35, except by way of security provided to an opponent party for the costs of the Assured ordered to be provided by a Court or Tribunal, or pursuant to the terms of an agreement with such opponent party as the Insurer may agree in writing. The Assured shall indemnify the Insurer for the costs of, or liability incurred to any Third Party under the security so provided, save to the extent that such costs or liability are recoverable under this policy.

59. Recoveries and Subrogation

Where the Insurer has made a payment to or on behalf of the Assured in respect of a claim or for legal costs and expenses pursuant to Clause 35 under this policy, and the Assured, or any person on the Assured's behalf, obtains the recovery or reimbursement of any sum representing all or part of the liability, loss, cost or expense which was the subject of the claim or legal costs and expenses pursuant to Clause 35 so paid, such sum shall be applied in favour of the Insurer and the Assured in the proportions of their respective contributions to such payment.

The Insurer shall be subrogated to all rights which the Assured may have against any third party in respect of any payment made under the policy, to the extent of such payment, and the Assured shall, at the request on the Insurer, execute forthwith any document required by the Insurer for the purpose of the exercising of such rights.

60. Crew Contracts

Where any liability, costs or expenses are incurred under the terms of any contract of service or employment, or Collective Agreement with any member of the Crew, such liability, costs or expenses shall only be covered under this policy if those terms have the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.

61. Limitation of Liability

Cover under this policy for a liability incurred by the Assured or in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) shall be limited to such liability as may be established under the applicable law, or as may be agreed to in writing by the Insurer, and shall be limited in particular by reference to any legal provision under the applicable law providing for the limitation of liability in respect of the Insured Vessel(s) or the Assured.

Where cover is provided under Clause 37 of this policy to a time charterer, such cover shall be limited to such liability as would be established under the applicable law, if the time charterer were the registered owner of the chartered vessel, and shall be limited in particular by reference to any legal provision which would apply under the applicable law providing for the limitation of liability in respect of the chartered vessel, had the time charterer been its registered owner.

62. Duties of the Assured

- 62.1 The Assured must make a fair presentation of the risk (as set out in the Insurance Act 2015 or successor or amending legislation) in proposing for, or proposing to vary, this insurance.
- 62.2 Section 8 of the Insurance Act 2015 which sets out the remedies for breach of the duty of fair presentation does not apply to this policy. Any breach of the duty of fair presentation shall entitle the Insurer to avoid this policy, regardless of whether such breach is deliberate, reckless or otherwise.
- 62.3 Section 14 of the Insurance Act 2015 which abolishes the remedy of avoidance of this policy on the grounds that the duty of utmost good faith has not been observed does not apply to this policy. This policy shall be deemed to be a contract of utmost good faith, and any breach of that duty shall entitle the Insurer to avoid this policy.

63. Disputes and Governing Law

Save where Clause 35 applies:

- 63.1 The Assured hereby submits to the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice of England in respect of any action brought by the Insurer to recover sums which the Insurer may consider to be due to it from the Assured. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Insurer shall be entitled to commence and maintain in any jurisdiction any action to recover sums which the Insurer may consider to be due to it from the Assured.
- 63.2 Any other dispute or difference arising between the Insurer and the Assured under this policy shall in the first instance be referred to the Claims Committee for consideration and adjudication. Such reference shall be on written submissions only.
- 63.3 If the Assured does not accept the decision of the Claims Committee, such difference or dispute shall be

referred to the arbitration in London of two arbitrators (one appointed by the Insurer and the other by the Assured) and an Umpire to be appointed by the Arbitrators, and the submission to arbitration and the proceedings therein shall be subject to the provisions of the Arbitration Act 1996, and any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force.

- 63.4 This policy shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.
- 63.5 Unless expressly stated to the contrary in this policy the Insurance Act 2015 and any applicable subordinate, amending or successor legislation or regulation in force from time to time applies to this policy. Where the Insurance Act 2015 is not applicable, the Marine Insurance Act 1906 shall govern this policy.
- 63.6 In addition to the provisions of Clause 62 above, the following provisions of the Insurance Act 2015 are excluded from this policy:
- 63.6.1 Section 10 of the Insurance Act 2015 which abolishes the discharge of the Insurer's liability under the policy where the Assured has breached a warranty does not apply to this policy. All warranties in this policy must strictly be complied with and if any of the Assured, Joint Assured or Co-Assured fails to comply with any warranty the Insurer shall be discharged from liability from the date of the breach, regardless of whether the breach is subsequently remedied.
- 63.6.2 Section 11 of the Insurance Act 2015 which abolishes the right of the Insurer to discharge its liability under the policy where the Assured has breached a term of this policy that is not relevant to the actual loss which occurred does not apply to this policy. All the terms of this policy (including any terms subsequently endorsed) and terms which tend to reduce the risk of loss of a particular kind, loss at a particular location and/or loss at a particular time, must be strictly complied with and if any of the Assured, Joint Assured or Co-Assured fails to comply with any such term, the Insurer's liability may be excluded, limited or discharged in accordance with this policy notwithstanding that the breach could not have increased the risk of the loss which actually occurred in the circumstances in which it occurred.
- 63.6.3 Section 13 of the Insurance Act 2015 which prohibits the Insurer from terminating a group insurance policy from the date of a fraudulent act committed by or on behalf of one Assured, Joint Assured or Co-Assured does not apply to this policy. The Insurer shall be entitled to exercise its right to terminate this policy in the event that a fraudulent claim is submitted. For the avoidance of doubt Section 12 of the Insurance Act 2015 which entitles the Insurer to deny any fraudulent claims, recover sums paid in respect of such fraudulent claims and treat this policy as having been terminated as a result of fraudulent claims made by any of the Assured, Joint Assured or Co-Assured does apply to this policy and remains in full force and effect.
- 63.6.4 Section 13A of the Insurance Act 2015 which implies a term in this policy that where the Assured makes a claim under this policy, the Insurer must pay any sums due in respect of that claim within a reasonable time does not apply to this policy. This policy shall not be subject to nor shall the Insurer be in breach of any implied term that it will pay any sums due in respect of any claim within a reasonable time save where the breach is deliberate or reckless.
- 63.7 The Insurance provided by the Insurer shall not nor is intended to confer any right or benefit on any third party under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 or any similar provision, enactment or principle of law contained in the laws of any State which purports to do so.

64. Policy Limit, Claims Payment and Recovery

Where the Combined Single Limit exceeds USD 100 million, the Insurer shall only be liable to pay any sum by which any claim or claims subject to the Combined Single Limit exceed USD 100 million, when the Insurer has received such sum from its Reinsurers, from time to time, or such sum can be paid pursuant to any agreement to effect simultaneous settlement between the Insurer and its Reinsurers.

65. Definitions and Construction

- 65.1 For the purpose of this policy the terms set out below shall be defined as stated:
- Assured* – The Person insured under the Policy of Insurance and who is stated as being the Assured in the Policy of Insurance. Where the context permits, Assured shall also mean Joint Assured.
- Cargo* – Goods which are the subject of a contract of carriage to which the Assured is party including packaging or securing materials, other than containers supplied by or on behalf of the Assured.
- Claims Committee* – A committee constituted periodically by the Insurer to consider claims issues and disputes that may arise from time to time.
- CMR Convention* – The Convention on the Contract for the International Carriage of Goods by Road of 19th May 1956, as amended by the CMR Protocol of 5th July 1978.
- Co-Assured* – A Person named as a Co-Assured in the Policy of Insurance.
- Combined Single Limit* – The maximum figure for which the Insurer is liable in respect of any claim or claims under this policy arising out of any one event, accident or occurrence, or any series of accidents or occurrences arising out of one event.
- Crew* – Any person (including the Master) employed or engaged to serve on board the Insured Vessel(s) under Articles of Agreement or other crew agreement or contract of service of or employment, including a substitute for such a person.

Cumulative Injury – Any injury which is suffered by any person and which is both not traceable solely to a single accident or series of accidents arising out of one event which occurred during that person's occupation, and has occurred by reason of or has been aggravated by a repetitive occupational activity.

Date Recognition Problem – Any failure or anticipated failure of or inability of any computer system, software, hardware, integrated circuit, microchip, operating system and/or any other electronic device or component correctly, unambiguously or completely to assign, exchange, interpret, manipulate, process, recognise, sequence or transfer any time, year, date or date-like code, data or information.

Hague Rules – The International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law relating to Bills of Lading of Brussels, 25th August 1924.

Hague-Visby Rules – The International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules relating to Bills of Lading signed at Brussels on 25th August 1924, as amended by the Protocol signed at Brussels on 23rd February 1968 and The Protocol signed at Brussels on 21st December 1979.

Hamburg Rules – The United Nations Convention on the Carriage of Goods by Sea signed at Hamburg on 31st March 1978.

Hull and Machinery insurance – Insurance in respect of the Insured Vessel(s)'s Hull and Machinery, increased value and excess liability.

Insured Vessel – The Vessel(s) which is/are named on the Policy of Insurance

Insurer – The party specified as insurer in the Policy.

Joint Assured – A Person insured under the Policy of Insurance and who is stated to be the Joint Assured in the Policy of Insurance.

Net Loss – Loss suffered after deductions are made in respect of costs and expenses which would have been incurred in the ordinary course of the trading or operation of the Insured Vessel(s) in respect of bunkers, stores, Crew wages, insurance and port charges.

Occupational Disease – Any disease caused or aggravated by the conditions in which a person works which is both caused by that person's occupational environment or a disease inducing agent or agents present in that occupational environment, and has resulted in that person becoming disabled, or requiring medical treatment or dying.

Passenger – A person on board the Insured Vessel(s) by virtue of their holding a ticket and making a payment of money for passage on board the Insured Vessel(s).

Person – A natural person, an incorporated or unincorporated body or a combination of both.

Policy Period – The period of insurance under this policy agreed by the Insurer and shown on the policy.

Special Operations – Any of the operations described at Clauses 38.1 to 38.13 of this policy.

Stevedore – Any person engaged to handle cargo of the Insured Vessel(s) including but not limited to linesman, longshoreman, crane or forklift drivers and tally clerks.

Supernumerary – Any person, not being a member of the Crew, whom the Assured directs to go on board the Insured Vessel(s) whilst, and only whilst such person is on board the Insured Vessel(s), including but not limited to a port captain, superintendent or person employed by or on behalf of the Assured to carry out repairs or maintenance on the Insured Vessel(s).

Third Person – Any person on board the Insured Vessel(s), with or without the approval or agreement of the Assured, not being a member of the Crew, Passenger, Supernumerary or Stevedore. A Third Person shall include but shall not be limited to a Surveyor, Inspector, Pilot, Customs Officer and a Supercargo nominated by any charterer of the Insured Vessel(s).

Towcon – The BIMCO standard form for International Ocean Towage for lump sum payment.

Towhire – The BIMCO standard form for International Ocean Towage for payment by way of daily hire.

Vessel – Any ship, boat, hovercraft or other description of vessel or structure (including any ship, boat, hovercraft

or other vessel or structure under construction) used or intended to be used for any purpose whatsoever in navigation or otherwise on, under, over or in water or any part thereof or any proportion of the tonnage thereof

or any share therein.

Wreck – Any vessel or craft which is disabled, and is stranded or has sunk, and which is not the subject of a contract for the provision of salvage services.

Writing – Text in English communicated by letter, notice, facsimile, or e-mail

65.2 Words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

65.3 Words importing the masculine shall include the feminine.

65.4 Words importing natural persons shall include individuals and any legal entity including corporations or partnerships.

65.5 The headings and sub-headings in this policy are for guidance only and are not to be taken into account in its construction or interpretation.

Section C - Exclusions and Restrictions and Limitations

66.Hull and Machinery Insurances

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any liabilities, costs or expenses which would be recoverable under the Insured Vessel's Hull and Machinery insurance had the Vessel been insured for an insured value equivalent to or higher than the market value of the Insured Vessel(s) from time to time, under the terms of Lloyd's Marine Policy MAR (1.1.82 Edition) with the Institute Time Clauses 1.10.83 or, in the case of fishing vessels, Institute Fishing Vessel Clauses 20.7.87. There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any deductible provided for under the terms of the Insured Vessel's Hull and Machinery insurance. Any claim under Clause 13.3 shall be limited to the excess over and above any claim which would have been recoverable under Hull and Machinery insurances on the terms set out at Clause 40.

67. Time Bar

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any claim unless:

- 67.1 the Assured gives notice of the event or casualty within 12 months of the assured having notice of or gaining knowledge of that event or casualty, or
- 67.2 requests reimbursement of any costs or expenses covered under the terms of this policy within 12 months of that cost or expense being incurred.

If such notice or request is not given within the period required the claim shall be treated as extinguished and any liability of the Insurer discharged.

68.Double Insurance

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any claim:

- 68.1 which falls within the scope of cover provided under any other insurance in respect of the Assured or the Insured Vessel(s), or
- 68.2 which would be so covered but for a provision in that other insurance which seeks or purports to exclude or limit liability on the basis of double insurance, and/or
- 68.3 in no circumstances shall the Insurer be liable for any liabilities, costs or expenses which relate to any franchise, deductible or deduction of a similar nature borne by the Assured under such other insurance.

69.Loss of or Damage to the Insured Vessel(s) and Equipment

There shall be no cover under this policy for:

- 69.1 loss of, damage to, or the cost of repairs to, the Insured Vessel(s), or any part of it, except where the Insured Vessel(s) is lost through confiscation covered under Clause 34.
- 69.2 loss of or damage to, or the cost of repairs to, any equipment or property owned or leased by the Assured or any party associated or affiliated to the Assured, on the Insured Vessel(s), including but not limited to bunkers.
- 69.3 loss of or damage to a Chartered Vessel or equipment or property owned by the Owners or Disponent Owner of such Chartered Vessel (except where the Assured is covered pursuant to Clause 37 of this policy).

except where such loss, damage or cost of repairs forms part of a claim which is recoverable under Clause 31 or Clause 32.

70.Commercial Losses

There shall be no cover under this policy for loss, suffered by the Assured, or nonpayment to the Assured, of:

- 70.1 freight or hire payable in respect of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 70.2 any sum by reason of the cancellation or termination of any charter, contract of carriage or other contract for the employment of the Insured Vessel(s).
- 70.3 demurrage or damages for detention or delay in respect of the Insured Vessel(s).

71. Financial Default and Fraud

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any liabilities, costs, expenses or losses which arise by reason of:

- 71.1 any debt or claim being unrecoverable from any party by reason of insolvency, financial default or impecuniosity of any party except:
 - 71.1.1 in respect of a claim under Clause 8 where liabilities, costs and expenses cannot be recovered from a member of the Crew who goes absent without leave.
 - 71.1.2 in respect of a claim under Clause 9 where costs and expenses cannot be recovered from a stowaway, a refugee or a person rescued at sea personally.
- 71.2 fraud perpetrated against the Assured or the misappropriation of monies belonging to the Assured or held on the Assured's behalf

72. Illegal and Reckless Trading

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of any liabilities, costs or expenses which arise by reason of the use of the Insured Vessel(s), by or on behalf of the Assured, or with the knowledge, connivance, complicity or reckless disregard of the Assured for:

- 72.1 the carriage of contraband.
- 72.2 any illegal or unlawful trade.
- 72.3 any employment or trade which exposes the Insured Vessel(s) or the Assured to unreasonable or unnecessary risk or hazard.

73. Punitive or Exemplary Damages

There shall be no cover under this policy in respect of liability for or exposure to:

- 73.1 punitive or exemplary damages.
- 73.2 any amount payable under any judgment or award of any Court or tribunal in favour of any third party which is not compensatory in nature, or which is not payable in respect of loss or damage sustained by that third party except as provided under Clause 23.

74. Radioactive, Contamination, Chemical, Biological, Bio-chemical and Electromagnetic Weapons Exclusion

This Clause shall be paramount and shall override anything contained in this insurance inconsistent therewith.

- 74.1 In no case shall this insurance cover loss damage liability or expense directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from:
 - 74.1.1 ionising radiations from or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or from the combustion of nuclear fuel.
 - 74.1.2 the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous or contaminating properties of any nuclear installation, reactor or other nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.
 - 74.1.3 any weapon or device employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or matter.
 - 74.1.4 the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous or contaminating properties of any radioactive matter. The exclusion in this sub-clause does not extend to radioactive isotopes, other than nuclear fuel, when such isotopes are being prepared, carried, stored, or used for commercial, agricultural, medical, scientific or other similar peaceful purposes.
 - 74.1.5 any chemical, biological, bio-chemical, or electromagnetic weapon.

75. War Risks

There shall be no cover under this policy for loss, damage, liability or expense caused by:

- 75.1 war, civil war, revolution, rebellion, insurrection, or civil strife arising therefrom, or any hostile act by or against a belligerent power or any act of terrorism.
- 75.2 capture, seizure, arrest, restraint or detainment (barratry and piracy excepted), and the consequences thereof or any attempt thereat.
- 75.3 mines, torpedoes bombs or other weapons of war, except as provided under Clause 39.

76. General Exclusions

For the avoidance of doubt, there shall be no cover in respect of liability, costs or expenses arising in connection with the following except in so far as specifically provided for under the Clauses referred to:

- 76.1 Pollution – except as provided under Clause 19 and Clause 20.
- 76.2 Salvage – except in respect of a claim for salvage which forms part of a claim for:
 - 76.2.1 Special Compensation under Clause 21.
 - 76.2.2 Third Party General Average Contributions under Clause 31.
 - 76.2.3 Excess General Average payable by the Assured under Clause 32.
 - 76.2.4 Life Salvage under Clause 11.
- 76.3 Towage – except as provided under Clause 29 and Clause 30.
- 76.4 Special Operations – except as provided for under Clause 38.
- 76.5 Passengers – except as provided under Clauses 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11 and 18.
- 76.6 In any event liability to a Passenger shall be limited to the extent that the Assured would be liable had any contract with that Passenger provided the Assured with the maximum protection by way of the limitation or exclusion of liability permitted in accordance with the applicable law.

77. Electronic Date Recognition

The cover provided under this policy shall not be prejudiced by reason of a loss being caused or contributed to by a Date Recognition Problem provided always that this insurance will not cover any loss, damage, liability, or expense which has resulted from a want of due diligence by the Assured, Owners or Managers in respect of a Date Recognition Problem. This insurance shall not cover:

- 77.1 any expense incurred in respect of testing for, discovering, rectifying, correcting, averting or minimizing any Date Recognition Problem.
- 77.2 the cost of reprogramming or correcting any computer hardware, microchip, software, operating system, code or data.
- 77.3 the cost of repairing or replacing any computer hardware, microchip software, operating system, code or data that has broken down or malfunctioned as a consequence of any Electronic Date Recognition Problem.

78. Indemnities and Contractual Liabilities

Any claim in respect of liabilities, costs, expenses, compensation or wages under this policy which arise by reason of an indemnity granted by the Assured or under the terms of a contract to which the Assured is party shall only be covered under this policy if the terms of such indemnity or contract have the prior approval in writing of the Insurer.

79. Cyber Attack Exclusion

- 79.1 Subject only to Clause 79.3 below, in no case shall this insurance cover loss, damage, liability or expense directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from the use or operation, as a means for inflicting harm, of any computer, computer system, computer software programme, malicious code, computer virus or process or any other electronic system.
- 79.2 Subject to the conditions, limitations and exclusions of this policy, the indemnity otherwise recoverable hereunder shall not be prejudiced by the use or operation of any computer, computer system, computer software programme, computer process or any other electronic system, if such use or operation is not as a means for inflicting harm.
- 79.3 Where the Insurer is covering risks of war, civil war, revolution, rebellion, insurrection, or civil strife arising therefrom, or any hostile act by or against a belligerent power, or terrorism or any person acting from a political motive, Clause 79.1 shall not operate to exclude losses (which would otherwise be covered) arising from the use of any computer, computer system, computer software programme or any other electronic system in the launch and/or guidance system and/or firing mechanism of any weapon or missile.

80. Sanctions Limitation and Exclusion

There shall be no cover under this policy and the Insurer shall not be liable to pay any claim or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such claim or provision of such benefit would expose the Insurer or any member of the Insurer's group, or the Insurer's banks to any sanction, penalty, prohibition, restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of any country, state or international organisation or competent authority.

There shall be no entitlement under any circumstances for the Assured to recover under this policy that part of any liability, cost or expense which is not recovered or recoverable by the Insurer from any reinsurer because of a shortfall in recovery or non-recovery from such reinsurer by reason of any sanction, penalty, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of any country, state or international organisation or competent authority.

The terms 'shortfall' or 'non-recovery' include, but are not limited to, any failure or delay in payment to the Insurer by such reinsurer, and/or payment to an account other than an account of, or for the benefit of, the Insurer, in compliance with a requirement imposed by any recognised authority of competent jurisdiction to enforce any sanction, penalty, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations country, state or international organisation or competent authority.

81. Communicable Disease Following a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) Exclusion

- 81.1 No coverage shall in any event be provided under this (re)insurance for any loss, damage, liability, cost or expense directly arising from any transmission or alleged transmission of the below scheduled Communicable Disease(s) under this (re)insurance:
 - (i) COVID-19; and
 - (ii) SARS-CoV-2; and
 - (iii) Any mutation or variation of SARS-CoV-2
- 81.2 In the event that the World Health Organization ('WHO') has determined an outbreak of a Communicable Disease to be a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (a 'Declared Communicable Disease'), no coverage will be provided under this (re)insurance for any loss, damage, liability, cost or expense directly arising from any transmission or alleged transmission of the Declared Communicable Disease.

- 81.3 The exclusion in paragraph 81.2 will not apply to any liability of the (re)insured otherwise covered by this (re)insurance where the liability directly arises from an identified instance of a transmission of a Declared Communicable Disease and where the (re)insured proves that identified instance of a transmission took place before the date of determination by the WHO of the Declared Communicable Disease.
- 81.4 However even if the requirements of paragraph 81.3 of this clause are met, no coverage will be provided under this (re)insurance for any:
- A. liability, cost or expense to identify, clean up, detoxify, remove, monitor, or test for the Declared Communicable Disease whether the measures are preventative or remedial;
 - B. liability for or loss, cost or expense arising out of any loss of revenue, loss of hire, business interruption, loss of market, delay or any indirect financial loss, howsoever described, as a result of the Declared Communicable Disease;
 - C. loss, damage, liability, cost or expense caused by or arising out of fear of or the threat of the Declared Communicable Disease.
- 81.5 As used in this clause, Communicable Disease means any disease, known or unknown, which can be transmitted by means of any substance or agent from any organism to another organism where:
- A. the substance or agent includes but is not limited to a virus, bacterium, parasite or other organism or any variation or mutation of any of the foregoing, whether deemed living or not, and
 - B. the method of transmission, whether direct or indirect, includes but is not limited to human touch or contact, airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission, transmission to or from or via any solid object or surface or liquid or gas, and
 - C. the disease, substance or agent may, acting alone or in conjunction with other co-morbidities, conditions, genetic susceptibilities, or with the human immune system, cause death, illness or bodily harm or temporarily or permanently impair human physical or mental health or adversely affect the value of or safe use of property of any kind.

82. Territorial and Conflict Exclusion Clause

Cover provided under clause 39 excludes all loss, damage, liability, cost or expense:

- 82.1 caused by or arising from or in connection with any Russia-Ukraine conflict and/or any expansion of such conflict; or
- 82.2 in any area or territory or territorial waters where Russian armed forces, Russian-backed forces, and/or Russian authorities, are engaged in conflict within the territories (including territorial waters) of the Russian Federation, Belarus, Ukraine and any disputed regions of Ukraine, the Crimean Peninsula and the Republic of Moldova.
- 82.3 arising from capture, seizure, arrest, detainment, confiscation, nationalisation, expropriation, deprivation or requisition for title or use, or the restraint of movement of vessels and cargo in the territories (including territorial waters) of the Russian Federation, Belarus, Ukraine and any disputed regions of Ukraine, the Crimean Peninsula and the Republic of Moldova.

Index

Accidental Death or Injury	Cl. 1	p. 1
Additional Cover	Cl. 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39	p. 9 – 11
– Confiscation	Cl. 34	p. 9
– Charterers liability	Cl. 37	p. 10
– Other legal costs	Cl. 35	p. 9
– Maritime Labour Convention Abandonment Indemnity Clause	Cl. 36	p. 10
– Special operations	Cl. 38	p. 1
– Stand-by Crew	Cl. 33	p. 9
– War risks	Cl. 39	p. 11
Assignment of policy	Cl. 46	p. 13
Assured's own Property	Cl. 53	p.15
Bills of Lading		
– Ad Valorem	Cl. 17.19	p. 5
– Delivery without production	Cl. 17.15	p. 5
– Incorrect statements	Cl. 17.17	p. 5
Breach of warranty	Cl. 40A	p. 12
Cargo		
– Combined transport	Cl. 17.12	p. 5
– Consequential loss	Cl. 17.10	p. 4
– Deviation	Cl. 17.19	p. 5
– Exclusions	Cl. 17.11 – 17.21	p. 5
– Failure to load	Cl. 17.13	p. 5
– Hague, Hague-Visby Rules	Cl. 17.11	p. 5
– Hamburg Rules	Cl. 17.11	p. 5
– High value, documentary	Cl. 17.21	p. 5
– Late arrival	Cl. 17.14	p. 5
– Liabilities	Cl. 17	p. 4 – 5
– Livestock	Cl. 17.20	p. 5
– Misdelivery	Cl. 17.15	p. 5
– Non-contractual discharge	Cl. 17.16	p. 5
Claims		
– Assistance with	Cl. 57	p. 16
– Claims handling	Cl. 56	p. 15
– Notification	Cl. 55	p. 15
– Payment	Cl. 64	p. 17
– Recoveries and subrogation	Cl. 59	p. 16
– Security	Cl. 58	p. 16
– Set-off	Cl. 47	p. 13
– Time bar	Cl. 67	p. 19
Classification	Cl. 41	p. 12
Collision		
– Liabilities	Cl. 13	p. 3
– Persons on other vessel	Cl. 1.6, Cl. 4.5	p. 1
– Pollution	Cl. 20	p. 6
Costs and Expenses		
– Additional cover	Cl. 35	p. 9 – 10
– Inquiry expenses	Cl. 27	p. 7
– Investigative	Cl. 25	p. 7
– Legal	Cl. 24	p. 7
– Sue and labour	Cl. 26	p. 7
Crew		
– Accidental Death	Cl. 1.1	p. 1
– Casualty Indemnity	Cl. 7.1	p. 2
– Contracts	Cl. 60	p. 16
– Defaulting, liability for	Cl. 8	p. 2
– Illness	Cl. 2.1	p. 1
– Injury	Cl. 1.1	p. 1
– Medical & Funerary expenses	Cl. 3.1	p. 1
– Obligatory repatriation / Maritime Labour Convention	Cl. 5	p. 1
– Personal effects	Cl. 18.1	p. 6
– Repatriation	Cl. 4.1	p. 1

– Substitution	Cl. 6	p. 2
Damage to Vessels	Cl. 14	p. 3
Definitions	Cl. 65	p. 17
Disputes		
– Mediation	Cl. 63	p. 16 – 17
– Law & Jurisdiction	Cl. 63	p. 16 – 17
Diversion	Cl. 10	p. 2
Duties of Assured	Cl. 62	p. 16
Fines and Penalties	Cl. 23	p. 7
Flag State	Cl. 42	p. 12
General Average		
– Third party	Cl. 31	p. 8
– Excess payable by assured	Cl. 32	p. 8
Hull Policies	Cl. 66	p. 19
Illness and Disease	Cl. 2	p. 1
Insurer's Interest	Cl. 28	p. 7
Insured Value	Cl. 40	p. 12
ISM Code	Cl. 44	p. 13
Joint Assureds	Cl. 52	p. 24
Law	Cl. 63	p. 21
Life Salvage	Cl. 11	p. 2
Limitation		
– Generally	Cl. 61	p. 16
– Hague, Hague-Visby Hamburg Rules	Cl. 17.11	p. 5
Limitations on Cover		
– Commercial losses	Cl. 70	p. 19
– Cyber attack exclusion	Cl. 79	p. 21
– Double insurance	Cl. 68	p. 19
– Electronic date recognition	Cl. 77	p. 18
– Financial default and fraud	Cl. 71	P. 19
– Generally	Cl. 76	p. 20
– Hull policies	Cl. 66	p. 19
– Illegal or reckless trading	Cl. 72	p. 20
– Indemnities and contractual liabilities	Cl. 78	p. 21
– Loss or damage to insured vessel	Cl. 69	p. 19
– Punitive damages	Cl. 73	p. 20
– Radioactive, contamination, chemical, biological, bio-chemical and electromagnetic weapons exclusion	Cl. 74	p. 20
– Sanctions exclusion	Cl. 80	p. 21
– Time bar	Cl. 67	p. 19
– War risks	Cl. 75	p. 20
Medical & Funerary Expenses	Cl. 3	p. 1
Mitigation	Cl. 45	p. 13
Notices	Cl. 54	p. 15
Passenger		
– Accidental death	Cl. 1.3	p. 1
– Compensation following a Casualty	Cl. 7.2	p. 2
– Illness	Cl. 2.3	p. 1
– Injury	Cl. 1.3	p. 1
– Medical & funerary expenses	Cl. 3.3	p. 1
– Personal effects	Cl. 18.3	p. 6
– Repatriation	Cl. 4.3	p. 1
Policy Limit	Cl. 64	p. 17
Pollution		
– Cover	Cl. 19	p. 6
– Indemnities to contractors	Cl. 22	p. 6
Premium		
– Joint assureds	Cl. 52	p. 14
– Payment	Cl. 50	p. 13
– Set-off	Cl. 47	p. 13
Property		
– Loss of, damage to	Cl. 15	p. 3
– Assureds own	Cl. 53	p. 15

Quarantine	Cl. 12	p. 2-3
Repatriation		
– Through illness	Cl. 4	p. 1
– Obligatory	Cl. 5	p. 1
Salvors, special compensation	Cl. 21	p. 6
Security	Cl. 58	p. 16
Stevedore		
– Accidental death	Cl. 1.4	p. 1
– Illness	Cl. 2.4	p. 1
– Injury	Cl. 1.4	p. 1
Stowaways, Refugees, Rescue	Cl. 9	p. 1
Subrogation	Cl. 59	p. 16
Supernumerary		
– Accidental death	Cl. 1.2	p. 1
– Illness	Cl. 2.2	p. 1
– Injury	Cl. 1.2	p. 1
– Medical & funerary expenses	Cl. 3.2	p. 1
– Personal effects	Cl. 18.2	p. 6
– Repatriation	Cl. 4.2	p. 1
Survey and Audit	Cl. 43	p. 12
Termination		
– Insurance, of	Cl. 48	p. 13
– Insured vessel, in respect of	Cl. 49	p. 13–14
– Joint Assureds	Cl. 52.3	p. 14
Third Person		
– Accidental death	Cl. 1.5	p. 1
– Illness	Cl. 2.5	p. 1
– Injury	Cl. 1.5	p. 1
– Personal effects	Cl. 18.4	p. 6
– Repatriation	Cl. 4.4	p. 1
Towage		
– By insured vessel	Cl. 30	p. 8
– Of insured vessel	Cl. 29	p. 7-8
Waiver	Cl. 51	p. 14
War risks	Cl. 39, Cl. 75	p. 11, 20
Wreck removal	Cl. 16	p. 4

